The Company adopted three scenarios for its sensitivity analysis, one probable and two (possible
and remote) that may have adverse effects on the fair value of its financial instruments. The
probable scenario was defined based on the commodities futures market curves for sugar,
ethanol, diesel (heating oil), US dollar and other currencies on June 30, 2023, corresponding to
the balance of the derivatives’ fair value on that date. Possible and remote adverse scenarios
were defined considering adverse impacts of 25% and 50% on product price curves, US dollar
and other currencies, which were calculated based on the probable scenario.

RAÍZEN ENERGIA S.A.

Notes from management to the interim financial information
as of June 30, 2023
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

82

Sensitivity analysis table

(1) Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments

   Impact on profit or loss (*)

 Risk factor

Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario +

25%
Fair value

balance

Remote
 scenario +

50%
Fair value

balance
Price risk
Commodity derivatives
Futures contracts and options:

Purchase and sale commitments Sugar price increase  35,849  (7,151,334)  (7,115,485)  (14,302,668)  (14,266,819)
Purchase and sale commitments Ethanol price increase  251,407  (877,311)  (625,904)  (1,754,622)  (1,503,215)
Purchase and sale commitments Diesel price decrease  (46,289)  (89,413)  (135,702)  (178,826)  (225,115)
Purchase and sale commitments Energy price increase  1,003,207  (228,877)  774,330  (457,754)  545,453

   1,244,174  (8,346,935)  (7,102,761)  (16,693,870)  (15,449,696)
Currency risk
Foreign exchange rate derivatives
Futures contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments US$/R$ exchange rate increase  8,316  (125,532)  (117,216)  (251,064)  (242,748)

Forwards:

Purchase and sale commitments US$/R$ exchange rate increase  247,664  (2,822,908)  (2,575,244)  (5,645,816)  (5,398,152)
Purchase and sale commitments EUR/US$ exchange rate increase  (45,451)  (973,999)  (1,019,450)  (1,947,999)  (1,993,450)
Purchase and sale commitments EUR/R$ exchange rate decrease  270  (575)  (305)  (1,149)  (879)

FX swaps:

Purchase and sale commitments USD/R$ exchange rate decrease  (964,056)  (1,906,658)  (2,870,714)  (3,813,316)  (4,777,372)

   (753,257)  (5,829,672)  (6,582,929)  (11,659,344)  (12,412,601)
Interest rate risk
Interest rate swap:

Purchase and sale commitments Interest rate decrease  538,155  630,583  1,168,738  1,261,165  1,799,320

Inflation rate swap:

Purchase and sale commitments Inflation rate decrease  (70,896)  (67,979)  (138,875)  (135,958)  (206,854)

Total   958,176  (13,614,003)  (12,655,827)  (27,228,007)  (26,269,831)

(*) Projected result to occur up to 12 months from June 30, 2023.

As of June 30, 2023, the commodity and foreign exchange futures curves used in the sensitivity
analysis are described below:

   Scenarios

Risk factor

Position  Probable
Possible

+ 25%
Remote

+ 50%

Sugar price increase  Short  2,289  2,862  3,434
Ethanol price increase  Short  2,219  2,774  3,329
Diesel price decrease  Long  2,070  1,553  1,035
Energy price increase  Short  138  173  207
US$/R$ exchange rate increase  Short  4.922  6.152  7.382
EUR/US$ exchange rate increase  Short  1.087  1.359  1.631
EUR/R$ exchange rate decrease  Long  5.343  4.007  2.672
Exchange rate decrease  Long  4.82  3.61  2.41
Interest rate decrease  Long  13.6494  10.23705  6.8247
Inflation rate decrease  Long  7.6628  5.7471  3.8314

RAÍZEN ENERGIA S.A.

Notes from management to the interim financial information
as of June 30, 2023
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

83

(2) Net foreign exchange exposure

The probable scenario considers the position as of June 30, 2023. The effects of the possible and
remote scenarios that would be posted to the consolidated statement of income as foreign
exchange gains (losses) are as follows:

   Effect of exchange rate changes

Net foreign exchange exposure as of June 30, 2023

Asset/Liability

Balance

Possible
scenario

+25%

Remote
scenario

+50%

Possible
scenario

-25%

Remote
scenario

-50%

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)   1,854,287   463,572  927,144  (463,572)  (927,144)
Restricted cash (Note 4)   315,514   78,879  157,757  (78,879)  (157,757)
Foreign trade accounts receivable (Note 5.a)   3,514,584   878,646  1,757,292  (878,646)  (1,757,292)
Related parties (Note 11)   2,406,764   601,691  1,203,382  (601,691)  (1,203,382)
Advances from clients (Note 5.b)   (1,149,396)  (287,349)  (574,698)  287,349  574,698
Suppliers (Note 15)   (2,292,646)  (573,162)  (1,146,323)  573,162  1,146,323
Loans and financing (Note 17)   (10,584,693)  (2,646,173)  (5,292,347)  2,646,173  5,292,347

Impact on statement of income for the period   (1,483,896)  (2,967,793)  1,483,896  2,967,793

As of June 30, 2023, the rates used in the mentioned sensitivity analysis were as follows:

 R$/US$

Probable, statement of financial position balance 4.82
Possible scenario +25% 6.03
Remote scenario +50% 7.23
Possible scenario -25% 3.62
Remote scenario -50% 2.41

(3) Interest rate sensitivity

As of June 30, 2023, the probable scenario considers the weighted average post-fixed annual
interest rate on the loans and financing, and for financial investments and securities (except
LFT), the CDI and IPCA accumulated over the past 12 months. In both cases, simulations were
performed with an increase and decrease of 25% and 50%. The consolidated results of this
sensitivity analysis are presented below:

   Interest rate sensitivity

Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario

+25%

Remote
scenario

+50%

Possible
scenario

-25%

Remote
scenario

-50%

Financial investments   254,073   63,518  127,037  (63,518)  (127,037)
Restricted cash   10,344   2,586  5,172  (2,586)  (5,172)
Debentures (securities)   7,618   1,904  3,809  (1,904)  (3,809)
Investment fund (securities)   9,103   2,276  4,552  (2,276)  (4,552)
Loans and financing   (1,493,782)  (373,446)  (746,891)  373,446  746,891

Additional impact on income (loss) for the period   (1,212,644)  (303,162)  (606,321)  303,162  606,321

RAÍZEN ENERGIA S.A.

Notes from management to the interim financial information
as of June 30, 2023
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

84

  Interest rate sensitivity

Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario

+25%

Remote
scenario

+50%

Possible
scenario

-25%

Remote
scenario

-50%

100% Accumulated CDI - % per year (1)  13.48%  16.85%  20.22%  10.11%  6.74%
100% Accumulated CDI + 4% per year  18.09%  21.61%  25.13%  14.56%  11.04%
Weight post-fixed annual interest rate on loans and financing  9.68%  12.10%  14.51%  7.26%  4.84%
EFF Rate - % per year  5.34%  6.68%  8.01%  4.01%  2.67%
Accumulated IPCA - % per year  3.16%  3.95%  4.74%  2.37%  1.58%

(1) Corresponding to 99.54% of the accumulated CDI.

(l) Capital management (Consolidated)

The Company’s objective when managing its capital structure is to ensure the continuity of its
operations and finance investment opportunities, maintaining a healthy credit profile and
offering an adequate return to its shareholders.

The Company has a relationship with the main local and international rating agencies, as shown
below:

Agency  Scale  Rating  Outlook  Date

Fitch  National  AAA (bra)  Stable  July/2023
 Global  BBB  Stable  July/2023

Moody's  National  AAA.Br  Stable  February/2023